
DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998 

SUPERVISORY POWERS OF THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER 

MONETARY PENAL TY NOTICE 

To: Outsource Strategies Ltd 

Of: 7-8 Brigantine Place, Cardiff, Wales, CF10 4LN 

1. The Information Commissioner ("the Commissioner") has decided to 

issue Outsource Strategies Ltd ("OSL") with a monetary penalty under 

section SSA of the Data Protection Act 1998 ("DPA"). The penalty is in 

relation to a serious contravention of regulation 21 of the Privacy and 

Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 ("PECR"). 

2. This notice explains the Commissioner's decision. 

Legal framework 

3. OSL, whose registered office is given above (Companies House 

Registration Number: 12553312) is the organisation stated in this 

notice to have used a public electronic communications service for the 

purpose of making unsolicited calls for the purposes of direct marketing 

contrary to regulation 21 of PECR. 

4. Regulation 21 applies to the making of unsolicited calls for direct 

marketing purposes. It means that if a company wants to make calls 

promoting a product or service to an individual who has a telephone 



number which is registered with the Telephone Preference Service Ltd 

("TPS"), then that individual must have notified the company that they 

do not object to receiving such calls from it. 

5. Regulation 21 paragraph (1) of PECR provides that: 

"(1) A person shall neither use, nor instigate the use of, a public 

electronic communications service for the purposes of making 

unsolicited calls for direct marketing purposes where-

(a) the called line is that of a subscriber who has previously 

notified the caller that such calls should not for the time being 

be made on that line; or 

(b) the number allocated to a subscriber in respect of the called 

line is one listed in the register kept under regulation 26." 

6. Regulation 21 paragraphs (2), (3), (4) and (5) provide that: 

"(2) A subscriber shall not permit his line to be used in contravention 
of paragraph (1). 

(3) A person shall not be held to have contravened paragraph (1)(b) 

where the number allocated to the called line has been listed on the 
register for less than 28 days preceding that on which the call is 

made. 

(4) Where a subscriber who has caused a number allocated to a line of 

his to be listed in the register kept under regulation 26 has notified 

a caller that he does not, for the time being, object to such calls 

being made on that line by that caller, such calls may be made by 
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that caller on that line, notwithstanding that the number allocated 
to that line is listed in the said register. 

(5) Where a subscriber has given a caller notification pursuant to 

paragraph (4) in relation to a line of his-

(a) the subscriber shall be free to withdraw that notification at 

any time, and 

(b) where such notification is withdrawn, the caller shall not 

make such calls on that line."" 

7. Under regulation 26 of PECR, the Commissioner is required to maintain 

a register of numbers allocated to subscribers who have notified them 
that they d o  not wish, for the tim e being, to receive unsolicited calls for 

direct marketing purposes on those lines. The Telephone Preference 

Service Limited ("TPS") is a limited company which operates the 

register on the Commissioner's behalf. Businesses who wish to carry 
out direct marketing by telephone can subscribe to the TPS for a fee 

and receive from them monthly a list of numbers on that register. 

8. Section 122(5) of the DPA18 defines direct marketing as "the 

communication (by whatever means) of advertising or marketing 

material which is directed to particular individuals". This definition also 

applies for the purposes of PECR (see regulation 2(2) PECR & Schedule 
19 paragraphs 430 & 432(6) DPA18). 

9. "Individual" is defined in regulation 2(1) of PECR as "a living individual 

and includes an unincorporated body of such individuals". 
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1 0 .  A "subscriber" is  defined i n  regulation 2( 1 )  o f  PECR as "a person who is 
a party to a contract with a provider of public electronic 

communications services for the supply of such services". 

1 1. Section SSA of the DPA (as applied to PECR cases by Schedule 1 to 

PECR, as  variously amended) states : 

"(1)  The Commissioner may serve a person with a monetary penalty if 

the Commissioner is satisfied that -

(a) there has been a serious contravention of the requirements 

of the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC 

Directive) Regulations 2003 by the person, 

(b) subsection (2) or (3) applies. 

(2) This subsection applies if the contravention was deliberate. 

(3) This subsection applies if the person -

(a) knew or ought to have known that there was a risk that 
the contravention would occur, but 

(b) failed to take reasonable steps to prevent the 

contravention. 

12. The Commissioner has issued sta tutory guidance under section S SC (1) 
of the DPA a bout the issuing of monetary penalties that  has  been 

published on the ICO's website . The Data Protection (Monetary 

Penalties) ( M aximum Pena lty a nd Notices) Regulations 20 10 prescribe 

that the amount of any penalty determined by the Commissioner must 

not exceed £500 ,000.  

1 3. PECR were enacted to protect the i ndividua l 's fundamenta l right to 

privacy in the electronic communications sector. PECR were 
subsequently amended a nd strengthened. The Commissioner will 
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interpret PECR i n  a way which is consistent with the Regulations' 

overall aim of ensuri ng h igh levels of protection for individuals' privacy 

rights . 

14 .  The provis ions of  the  D PA remain in  force for th e purposes of  PECR 

notwithstanding the introduction of the DPA 18 : see paragraph 58( 1 ) of 

Schedule 20 to the D PA 1 8 .  

Backgro u nd to the case 

1 5 .  OSL i s  a telemarketing compa ny based in Ca rdiff that p rovides 

telesa les campaigns for its pa rtners . OSL were incorpora ted o n  09 Apri l  

2020 and are registered with the Information Commissioner's Office . 

1 6 .  OSL first came to the attention of the Com missioner following an 

episode of"_, a con su mer rights programme, which aired on  BBC 

Wa les . The episode alleged OSL was a 
(_, a telemarketi ng com pa ny that had previously been fined by 

the Com mission er in and that  u nsol icited ma rketing ca l ls 

were being made to customers of a UK cata logue retailer, 

1 7 .  During the course of the Com missioner's invest igation into _, 

they informed the Commissioner they no longer used - as a 

telemarketer and had swapped to a new com pany,"' 

■""( '-") ,"in October 2020 . - a lso stated they had 
transferred th eir business re lat ing to the membership "c lu bs" to an 

organisation called ' ' (-) d ue to a tradema rk 

issue. 
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1 8 .  The Com missio ner cont in ued t o  receive complaints that named -
as the ca ll l er. The ca l l i ng  l ine identifi e rs ( " CLis" ) that m ade those ca l ls  

we re a l located via - ·  

1 9 .  O n  2 2  March 2022,  the Commissioner issued a th ird pa rty i nformation 

notice to"- for the ca l l  detail records C'CD Rs" ) a ni d  inform ation 
relating to the a cco u nt holder. The response established that the 

accou nt ho lder was currently OSL, and  that the same accou nt had 

previou sly been used by - to make calls, but was novated to  OSL  on 
1 1  February 202 1 .  

2 0 .  The CDRs revea. led that d u ring the contraventio n period of 1 1  Fe bruary 
2021  to 22 M a rch 2022,  OSL had made 3 , 5 3 3,873 co nnected and  
answered ma rketing ca l ls, 1 , 346, 500 of  which were to  i ndividua ls 

whose nu m ber was registered with the TPS. 

2 1 .  Out  of the complaints received , 4 3  were made to the TPS a nd 4 1  to the 

Commissioner  via the on l ine report ing  tool ( "OLRT" ) reg a rd ing CLis 

operated by OSL. 3 1  of the  OLRT com pla ina nts were eithe r  registered 
on the TPS or stated they had exp l i citly  objected to rece iving calls from 

-· 

2 2 .  011 1 0  May 2022, the Commissioner sent a n  i n i ti a l  i nvestigation  letter 

to OSL .  The letter req u ested informatio n to help ascerta in OSL's  
complia nce with PECR,  outl i ned the Commiss ioner's powers and 
requi red a response by 3 1  May 2022 .  

2 3 .  OSL responded on 2 7  M a y  2 0 2 2  a n d  fu rther correspondence wa s 

exch a nged between  the Com missio ner and OSL over the period of J une  
to  August 2 022.  During th i s  period , OSL provided a co py of  a contract 

it had with - dated 18 November 2 0 2 1 .  The co ntract requii red -
to create, p roduce a nd su p ply O S L  with m a rketing support materia ls,  

6 



a n d  OSL to co m ply with PECR .  Alth oug h, the  contract was signed on 1 8  
Novem ber 202 1 ,  i t  co m m enced o n  24 Aug ust 2020 .  

24 . - had contracted - to make marketi ng ca l ls on their beha lf, and 
- had o utsou rced the marketi ng  ca ll ca mpa igns to OSL. 

2 5 .  O S L  told the Commissioner that data for the ca lls was sou rced from 

and 

opt- in  consents it had obta i ned i nternally .  

26 .  OSL told the  Commissioner  that - screen it's customer d ata against 

the TPS . Despite th i s, 1 ,209 ,483 of the a nswered ca lls were made by 
O S L  on behalf of"- to TPS reg istered - customers. 

2 7 .  There was no evidence o f  any  screening underta ken by - or -

-· 49, 387  of the answered ca l ls  were made by OSL to TPS 

reg istered - custo mers . 81 ,985 of the a n swered ca l ls were made 

to  TPS registered cu stomers . 

28 . A further 5 ,645  of a nswered calls were mad e to a mixture of TPS 

registered customers .  

29 . In tota l, OSL has made 1 , 346, 500 con nected and answered calls to TPS 

registered i n divid ua l s. 

3 0 .  OSL told t h e  Commissioner that each of t h e  cam pa igns were delineated 

by its data sou rce . They stated ca lls were sourced fro m 

interna lly generated data genera ted from opt- ins obtained by OSL on  

calls and  m a i l  inserts. Therefore, the Com m issioner retu rned the  list of 

1 79,380 a n swered calls to OSL to id e ntify the i r  source . 

3 1 .  The resu lts showed that 176 ,541  of the calls , wh ich equates to 98. 4%,  
were sourced from extern al opt-ins obtained by"- a n d -· 1 60 
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ca lls were m ade from data su pp l i ed  by ' mai l  inserts . 
1 ,402  ea I ls were made from OSL obta ined o pt-ins . 1 ,2 77 ca l ls werel"
made from data OSL purchased from on 1 9  

Novem ber 202 1 .  

3 2 .  OSL stated that TPS screening was the responsibil ity of - as the d a ta 
suppl ier, who screen the data on behalf of - as the data pu rchase r. 

OSL explained that d aily data feeds  of new customers were supplied 

via a secu re fi l e  transfer protocol server, and then screened against th e 
TPS a nd re-su pplied to OSL without the TPS reg istered n u m bers. OSL 

feeds back the  data to - every 28 days who re-screen it against the  
TPS register. However, a s ignifica nt n u m ber  of a nswered ca l ls were still 

made by OSL o n  beha lf of - to TPS registered - customers. 

3 3 .  O S L  explained screening was also in p lace for i nterna lly generated 

d a ta ,  where their fu l l  database is supplied to a th ird party every 28 

days who screen it  ag ainst the TPS reg i ster. 

3 4 .  O S L stated that w h e n  an  indiv idu a l  ind icates they do not wa n t  to 

receive calls their n u mber is marked on the system as such and 
categorised as  "DN C". Ind ivid uals a re then added to O SL' s own internal 

suppress ion l ist with i n  o ne working day. OSL screen data against this 
su ppression l ist so as  to avoid ca l l ing i nd ividuals who have stated they 
do not want to receive thei r call s .  

3 5 .  Despite th i s, OS L provided a b reakdown of com pla ints made via the  
Commissioner 's  OLRT that showed 11  comp la ina nts were ma rked as  

" DN C  TPS". Th i s  ind icates OSL were aware they were con d u cting callls  
to TPS reg istered indiv iduals, a n d  aware they shou ld not have been 
doing so . 
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36 .  The Commissioner is satisfied that  the OSL calls were all made for the 
purposes of d irect marketing a s  d efined by section 122(5) DPA 18. 

3 7 .  The Com missioner has made the above findings of fact on the 

bala nce of probabilities. 

38. The Commissioner has considered whether those facts constitute a 

contravention of regulation 21 of PECR by OSL and ,  if so, whether the 

condit io ns of section SSA DPA are satisfied. 

The Contravention 

39. The Commissioner finds  that O S L  contravened regulation 21 of PECR. 

40. The Commissioner find s that the contravention  was as follows : 

41 . Between 1 1  February 202 1 to 22 M a rch 2022, OS L used a pu blic 

telecommunications service for the purposes of  making 1 , 346,500 

u nsolicited calls for d i rect marketing  pu rposes to subscribers where the 

num ber allocated to the subscriber in respect of the called li ne was a 
n u m ber listed on the register of numbers kept by the Commissioner  in  

accordance with regu lat ion 26,  contrary to regulation 2 1  ( 1 ) (b) o f  PECR. 

This resulted in 74 complaints being  made to the TPS a nd the 

Commissioner. 

42. The Commissioner is also satisfied for the purposes of reg ulati on 2 1  
that these 1 , 346, 500 u nso l icited d i rect marketing cal ls were made to 
subscribers who had registered with the TPS at least 28  days prior to 

receiving the ca lls, a n d  who for the purposes of  reg u lati on 21 (4) had 

not notified OSL that they did not object to receiv ing such calls 

4 3 .  For such notification  to be va l id  u nder reg ulation 21 (4 ) ,  the ind ivid ua l  
m u st have taken a clear and positive action to  override their TPS 
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registration and i nd icate the ir will i ngness to receive ma rketi ng calls 
from the com pa n y. The  notificat ion should reflect the i nd ividual 's 

choice a bout whether or not they are willing to receive marketing ca l ls. 

Therefore, where s igning up to use a p roduct or service is cond itional 

u pon receivi ng marketing call s, com panies wi ll  need to demonstrate 

h ow this constitutes a clear a n d  positive notification of the individ u a l 's 

will i ng n ess to rece ive such calls .  

44. The notification m ust clearly i ndicate the i ndividual's wi llingness to 

receive ma rketi ng calls specifically . Companies can n ot rely on 
ind ivid uals opting in to marketi ng com munications generally , unless it 

is clear that this wi l l  include telephone ca l l s .  

4 5. Further, the notification m ust demonstrate the ind ividua l 's willingness 
to receive marketi ng ca lls from that compa n y  specifically. Notifications 

will not be valid for the purposes of regulation 2 1(4) if ind ividuals are 

asked to agree to receive marketi ng  calls from "similar organisations", 
"partners", "selected th i rd parties" or other sim i lar gene ric descriptions . 

46 . The Commissioner has gone on  to consider whether the conditions 

under sect ion SSA DPA are met. 

Seriousness of the contravention 

47. The Com missioner is satisfied  that the contravention identified 
a bove was serious. This is because there have been multiple breaches 

of regulation 21 by OSL a rising from the orga nisa tion's activiti es 

between 1 1  February 202 1 to 22 Ma rch 2022, and this led to 

1 , 346, 500 u nsolicited d irect marketing  calls being made to su bscribers 

who were reg istered with the TPS and who had not notifi ed OSL that 

they were wi lli ng to receive such cal ls, a nd 74 complaints being m ade 
as a resu lt. 



48. Whilst 1 ,346, 500 con nected and answered cal ls were made, the CDRs 

for OSL's - account shows that OSL conducted 8, 503 , 026 calls, 

a large proportion of which reached the voicemail or answer m achine of 

TPS registered individua ls .  Th is evidences OSL's a ttempt to e n g age i n  a 

larger campaign ,  meaning the contravention could have been h igher. 

49 .  The Com missioner is  therefore satisfied that cond ition (a) from 
section SSA (1) D PA is met. 

Del iberate or negl igent contraventions 

50 .  The Com m issioner has  considered whether the contravention identified 

above was de l iberate . I n  the Com missioner's view, this mea ns that  

OSL's actions wh ich constituted that contravention were deli berate 
action s  (even if OSL d id not actuall y  intend thereby to contravene 

PECR) . 

5 1 .  The Com m issioner considers that i n  th is  case OSL did deliberately 

contravene regulati on 2 1  of PECR .  There is some evidence that OSL 
may be a- of"., who were fined by the Commi ssioner in­

- for making similar calls as OSL.  Such evidence includes both 

com panies hav i ng appoi nted the same director, who  remains active a t  
- but  res igned from OSL  on 2 1  July 202 0 .  a ccount 

was novated to OSL a nd i nc ludes m a ny of the same CLis used by •. 

Th is  shows no mea n i ngfu l changes have been made. 

5 2 .  Training materials a n d  polic ies provided by OSL  reflect awareness of 

PECR but desp ite this, OSL  stil l  m ade the cal ls  to TPS registered 

individua ls .  



55. 

53. For the a bove reasons, the Commissioner is satisfied that thi s  breach 
was deliberate. 

54 . Further and in the alternative, the Commissioner has gone on  to 
cons ider whether the contravention identi fied a bove was negligent .  

This  consideration com prises two e l ements : 

Fi rstly, he has considered whether OSL knew or ough t  reasonably to 

have known that there was a risk that this contravention would occur. 

He is satisfied that this condition is met due to the lack of regard to the 
available training materials an d po l icies which demonstrated awareness 

of PECR. Further, OSL appea r to be a of an o rg anisation 

that has previous ly  been fined by the Commissioner for making the 
similar calls. 

56 . The Com missioner has a lso published detailed guidance for com panies 

carrying out marketing explaining their legal requirements under PECR. 

This guidance exp lains the circumstances under which organisations 

a re ab le to carry o ut marketing over the phone, by text, by email, by 
post or by fax .  Specifi cally, it states that  l ive calls must not be made to 

any s u bscriber registered with the TPS, unless the subscriber has 

specifi ca l ly notified the com pa ny that they do  not object to receiving 

such cal ls .  I n  case organisations remain u n clear on  their obligations, 
the rco operates a telephone hel pline. rco communications about 

p revious enforcement action where businesses have not com p l i ed with 

PECR are a lso readily available . 

57. Further, individuals  involved in OSL were also involved i n "., a 

com pany fined by the ICO for not com plying with PECR. It is not 

feasible to suggest that OSL were u naware of the inherent risks in such 
a ctivity . 
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58.  It is therefore reasonable to suppose that OSL should have been awa re 
of its responsibi l ities i n  this area .  

59 .  Second ly,  the Commissioner has  gone on to consider whether OSL 

failed to take reasonable steps to prevent the contravention. Again, he 

is satisfied that this condition is met. 

60 .  The Commissioner's d irect marketing guidance makes clear that  
organisations acquiring or  util ising marketing lists from a third party 

must undertake rigorous checks to satisfy themselves that the personal 

data was obta ined fa i rly and lawfu l ly ,  that their deta i ls would be passed 
along for d irect m arketing to the specifically named organisation i n  the 

case of live calls, and that they have the necessary notifications for the 

purposes of regulation 21 (4) . It is not acceptable to rely on assurances 
given by thi rd party suppliers without undertaking proper due 

dil igence . As aforementioned, O S L  explained a third party screens their 

data on their beha lf  every 28 days and that they also screen it against 
their own internal  suppression list. Despite this, 141 , 9 14 calls were stil l 

made to ind ividuals marked as " DNC TPS". 

6 1 .  Reasonable steps i n  these ci rcumstances may also have included 

requesting evidence from the third party data providers for evidence 
that su bscribers had either specifica lly not objected to receiv ing direct 

marketing ca lls from OSL  or were not registered with the TPS. OSL 

should also have ta ken steps to ensure the TPS checks were being 

rigorously carr ied out. The Commissioner also notes that OSL should 

ha ve ensured there was an effective and robust su ppression list and 

procedure in place to avoid calling ind iv i duals ma rked as "DNC TPS".  

62. Given the volume of calls and complaints, it is clear that OSL fa i led to 

take those reasona ble steps .  
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6 7 .  

63 . The Com missioner i s  therefo re satisfied that cond ition (b)  from section 

SSA (1 )  D PA is met .  

The Commissio ner's decisi on  to  iss ue a monetary penalty 

64.  The Commissio ner has ta ken into a ccou nt the fol l owing  aggravat ing 
features of this case : 

• Repeated ca l ls  were made to some i nd ivid ua ls  despite m u lti p le  
requests to stop contact ; 

• com pla i na nts described some ca llers as being a g gressive; 
• It appea rs that OSL used the sa m e  database as  _, w h ich 

contained a h igh pro portion of elde rly and vu lnera ble individ u a ls ;  

• The indivi d u a l s  in  control of  OSL  are the sa me i ndivid uals who 
controlled ., an  org a n isation that was previously fi ned by the 

Commissioner for the sa me breach of PECR; a nd 
• D ev ious behav io u r  in respect of the tra nsfer of 

account to OSL. 

65.  The Com missio ner has not identified any mitigati ng featu res i n  th is 

case . 

66 . For the reasons expla ined a bove, the Commissioner  is satisfied th a t  the 
conditions from section SSA ( 1 ) D PA have been met in this case. He is 
a l so sat isfied that the procedural rig hts und e r  section 5 5 B  have been i"
complied with. 

T h e  latter h as included the ,iss u i ng o f  a N oti ce of  Intent ,  i n  wh ich the 

Commissioner set out h is pre l iminary th in k ing . In rea ch i n g  h is fi na l  
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view, the Commissioner has taken into account the representations 
made by OSL on thi s  matter. 

68. The Commiss ioner is accordingly entitled to issue a monetary penalty 

in  this case. 

69. The Commissioner has considered whether, in  the circu mstances, he  

should exercise his discretion so as to issue a monetary penalty . 

70 . The Com m issioner has considered the likely impact of a monetary 

penalty on OSL.  He has decided on the information that is available to 

him, that a penalty remains the appropriate cou rse of action in the 

circumstances of this case. 

7 1 . The Com missioner's u nderlying objective in  im posing a monetary 
penalty notice is to promote compliance with PECR .  The making of 

u nsolicited direct m arketi ng  calls is a matter of significant public 

concern. A monetary penalty in this case should act as a general 

encouragement towards compliance with the law, or at least as a 

deterrent against non-compliance, on the part of all persons running 

busi nesses currently e ngaging in these practices. This is an opportu nity 

to reinforce the need for businesses to ensure that they are only 

telephoning consumers who are not registered with the TPS and/or 
specifically indicate that they do not object to rece iv i ng  these calls. 

72. In  making his decision, the Commissioner has also had regard to the 
factors set out in s 1 08 ( 2 ) ( b) of the Deregulation Act 20 1 5 ;  includ ing :  

the natu re and level of risks associated with non -compliance, including 

the risks to economic growth; the steps taken by the business to 
achieve compliance and reasons for its failure ; the wi lli ng ness and 

abi l ity of the business to address non-compliance ;  the likely impact of 

the proposed intervention on the bus iness,  and the likely impact of the 
proposed intervention on the wider business community, both in terms 
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of deterring non-compliance and economic benefits to leg itimate 
businesses". 

73 .  For these reasons, the Commissioner has decided to issue a monetary 

penalty i n  this case. 

The amount of the pen a lty 

74. Taking into account all of the above, the Commissioner has decided 

that a penalty in the sum of £240,000 (two hundred and forty 

thousand pounds) is reason able and proportionate given the 

particular facts of the case and the underlying objective in imposing the 

penalty. 

Conclusion 

75.  The monetary penalty must be paid to the Commissioner's office by 

BACS transfer or  cheque by 28 November 2023 at the latest . The 
monetary penal ty is not kept by the Commissioner but w i l l  be paid into 

the Consolidated Fund which is the Government's general bank account 

at the Bank of England. 

76. If the Commissioner receives full payment of the monetary penalty by 

27 November 2023 the Commissioner wi ll reduce the monetary 
penalty by 20% to £ 192,000 (one hundred a nd n inety two 

thousand pounds).  H owever, you should be aware that the early 

paym ent discou n t  is not ava ilable if you decide to exercise your  right of 

appeal. 

7 7 .  There is a rig ht  o f  appeal to the F irst-t ier Tribunal ( Information Rights ) 

against": 
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(a ) the imposition of the moneta ry penalty 

a nd/or; 

(b) the amou nt of the penalty specified in the monetary penalty 
notice. 

78. Any notice of appeal sho u l d  be received by the Tribunal within 28 days 

of the date of this monetary penalty notice . 

79. Information about  appeals is set out  in Annex 1 .  

80. The Com missioner will not take action to enforce a monetary penalty 
unless :  

• the period specified with in  the n otice with in  which a monetary 
penalty must be paid has expired a nd a ll or any of th e monetary 

penalty has not been paid ; 
• all releva nt appeals against the monetary penalty notice a nd any 

variation of it have either been decided or withdrawn;  and 
• the period  for appealing against the m onetary penalty and any 

variation of it has expired . 

8 1 .  In Engla nd , Wales a nd Northern Ireland , the monetary penalty i s  

recoverable by  Order of the County Court or  the High Court. In 
Scotland ,  the m onetary penalty can be enforced in the same m a n ner as 

an extract registered decree arbitral bearing a warrant for execution 

issued by the sheriff cou rt of a ny sheriffdom in Scotla nd .  

Dated the 26th day o f  October 202 3 .  
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Sig ned . . . . . .  

Andy Curry 
Head of Investigati ons 
I nformation Com m issioner's Office 
Wycl iffe House 
Water Lane 
W i l ms l ow 
Chesh i re 

SK9 SAF 
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ANNEX 1 

SECTION 55 A-E OF THE DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998 

RIGHTS OF APPEAL AGAINST DECISIONS O F  THE COMMISSIONER 

1 .  Section 55 B(S)  of the Data Protection Act 1998 gives a ny person 
u pon whom a monetary penalty notice has been served a right of 

appeal to the F irst-tier Tribunal (Information Rights ) (the 'Tribunal') 

against the notice . 

2. If you decide to appeal and if the Tribunal considers : -

a) that the notice against which the appea l is brou ght is not in 

accordance with the law;  or 

b) to the extent that the notice involved an exercise of 

discretion by the Commissioner, that  he ought to have exercised 

his discretion differently, 

the Tribunal will a llow the appea l o r  substitute such other decision as 

could have been made by the Com miss ioner. In any other case the 

Tribunal will dismiss the a ppeal.  

3.  You may bring an a ppeal by serving a notice of appeal on the 
Tribu nal at the follow ing add ress : 

Genera l Regulatory Cha mber 
H M  Courts & Tribunals Service 
PO Box 9 3 00 
Leicester 
LE l 8DJ 
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Telephone": 0203 936 8963 

Email : g rc@justice. gov .  uk 

a) The notice of appeal shou ld be sent so it is received by the 

Tribunal within 28 days of the d ate of the notice . 

b )  If your notice of appeal is late the Tribunal will not admit it  

u n less the Tribunal has extended the time for complying with this 

rule. 

4. The notice of appeal should state : -

a) your name and address/name and address of your 
representative ( if any) ; 

b) an  address where documents may be sent or delivered to 

you; 

c) the name and address of the Information Commissioner; 

d )  d etails o f  the deci s ion t o  which the proceedings relate ; 

e )  the result that you are seek ing ; 

f) the grounds on which you rely ;  

g) you must provid e  with the notice of appeal a copy of the 

monetary penalty notice or variation notice; 

h) if you have exceeded the time limit mentioned above the 
notice of appeal m ust include a request for an extension of time 
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and the reason why the notice of a ppeal was not provided in 
time . 

5. Before decid ing whether or not to appeal you may wish to consult 

your solicitor or another adviser. At the hearing of an appeal a party 

may conduct his case himself or may be represented by any person 

whom he may appoint for that purpose . 

6 .  The statutory provisions concerning appeals to the First-tier 

Tribunal ( Information Rights) a re contained in section 55B(S)  of, and 

Schedule 6 to, the Data Protection Act 1 998, and Tribuna l Procedure 
(First-tier Tribu nal) (General Regulatory Chamber) Rules 2009 

(Statutory Instrument 2009 N o. 1976 (L.20)). 
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